5. Changes of assumptions 393,775
6. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,209,456)

7. Net change in total pension liabil ity 683,754$
8. Total pension liabil ity – beginning 16,042,811

9. Total pension liabil ity – ending 16,726,565$

B. Plan fiduciary net position
1. Contributions – employer 140,054$
2. Contributions – employee 107,274
3. Net investment income (1,223,638)
4. Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,209,456)
5. Other (Net Transfer) 359,607
6. Net change in plan fiduciary net position (1,826,159)$
7. Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 18,172,667
8. Plan fiduciary net position – ending 16,346,508$

C. Net pension liability/(asset) 380,057$

D. Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
   of the total pension liability 97.73%

E. Covered Valuation payroll 2,212,542$

F. Net pension liability as a percentage
   of covered valuation payroll 17.18%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 18,505,064$   16,726,565$   15,246,893$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 16,346,508 16,346,508 16,346,508
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 2,158,556$   380,057$   (1,099,615)$

Current Single Discount

Alsip Elementary SD 126 11

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
Multiyear Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Calendar year ending December 31, 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 238,042$   262,282$   265,102$   243,747$   245,612$
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,166,783 1,170,875 1,150,341 1,117,228 1,048,075
Benefit Changes 0 0 0 0 0

94,610 196,809 (100,251) 75,801 (9,337)
Assumption Changes 393,775 (524,082) (49,397) 32,898 619,422
Benefit Payments and Refunds (1,209,456) (1,087,184) (1,017,226) (977,052) (944,746)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 683,754 18,700   248,569   492,622 959,026

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 16,042,811 16,024,111 15,775,542 15,282,920 14,323,894
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 16,726,565$   16,042,811$   16,024,111$   15,775,542$   15,282,920$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer Contributions 140,054$   261,145$   1,762,661$   272,182$   253,324$
Employee Contributions 107,274 107,627 101,156 101,091 91,631
Pension Plan Net Investment Income (1,223,638) 2,984,542 989,570 71,843 853,732
Benefit Payments and Refunds (1,209,456) (1,087,184) (1,017,226) (977,052) (944,746)
Other 359,607 (347,952) 125,546 154,278 121,005
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1,826,159) 1,918,178 1,961,707 (377,658) 374,946
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 18,172,667 16,254,489 14,292,782 14,670,440 14,295,494
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 16,346,508$   18,172,667$   16,254,489$   14,292,782$   14,670,440$

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) 380,057 (2,129,856)   (230,378)   1,482,760 612,480
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage

of Total Pension Liability 97.73% 113.28 % 101.44 % 90.60% 95.99 %
Covered Valuation Payroll 2,212,542$   2,272,309$   2,246,879$   2,240,192$   2,066,746$
Net Pension Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Valuation Payroll 17.18% (93.73)% (10.25)% 66.19% 29.63 %

Last 10 Calendar Years

Difference between Expected and Actual Experience

(schedule to be built prospectively from 2014)

Alsip Elementary SD 126 12

Multiyear Schedule of Contributions

Calendar Year Actuarially Contribution Covered Actual Contribution
Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation as a % of

December 31, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered  Valuation Payroll

2014 281,284$   253,324$   27,960$   2,066,746$   12.26%
2015 272,183 272,182 1 2,240,192 12.15%
2016 262,660 1,762,661 (1,500,001) 2,246,879 78.45%
2017 247,227 261,145 (13,918) 2,272,309 11.49%
2018 140,054 * 140,054 0 2,212,542 6.33%

*  Estimated based on contribution rate of 6.33% and covered valuation payroll of $2,212,542.
   This number should be verified by the auditor.

Last 10 Calendar Years

Alsip Elementary SD 126 13

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Summary of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
Used in the Calculation of the 2018 Contribution Rate*

Valuation Date:
Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31

each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in
which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine 2018 Contribution Rates:
Actuarial Cost Method Aggregate Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level Percentage of Payroll, Closed
Remaining Amortization Period Non-Taxing bodies: 10-year roll ing period.